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SUBJECT:

POST-EMPLOYMENT
SUMMARY:

The former Chief Clerk and Administrator of the Public Service Commission may represent clients before the Public Service Commission on matters that were filed after he left his public employment in February, 2010 and that do not include matters in which he was directly and substantially involved as Chief Clerk and Administrator.  
QUESTION:

A former state employee seeks confirmation that he may represent a client before his former state agency on matters filed after he left state employment.  

DISCUSSION:
This opinion is rendered in response to a letter dated July 6, 2010 requesting an opinion from the State Ethics Commission. The State Ethics Commission’s jurisdiction is limited to the applicability of the Ethics, Government Accountability, and Campaign Reform Act of 1991 (Act no. 248 of 1991; Section 2-17-5 et seq. and Section 8-13-100 et seq., as amended, 1976 Code of Laws of South Carolina).  This opinion does not supersede any other statutory or regulatory restrictions or procedures which may apply to this situation. Failure to disclose relevant information may void the opinion.

Charles Terreni was the former Chief Clerk and Administrator of the Public Service Commission (hereinafter “PSC”) and he asks whether he may represent Utilities, Inc. and its subsidiaries before the PSC on matters that were filed after he left his public employment in February, 2010 and  that do not include matters in which he was directly and substantially involved as Chief Clerk and Administrator.  

Section 8-13-755 provides:

A former public official, former public member, or former public employee holding public office, membership, or employment on or after January 1, 1992, may not for a period of one year after terminating his public service or employment:

(1) serve as a lobbyist or represent clients before the agency or department on which he formerly served in a matter which he directly and substantially participated during his public service or employment; or

(2) accept employment if the employment:

(a) is from a person who is regulated by the agency or department on which the former public official, former public member, or former public employee served or was employed; and

(b) involves a matter in which the former public official, former public member, or former public employee directly and substantially participated during his public service or public employment.

This prohibition applies to any employee who was employed by a public agency or department within South Carolina on or after January 1, 1992.  This restriction includes a prohibition against serving as a lobbyist or representing clients before the former agency for a period of one year on matters in which the public employee directly and substantially participated.   
Mr. Terreni acknowledges that he was directly and substantially involved in all matters before the Commission during his PSC employment.   The question is whether new cases filed after Mr. Terreni’s last date of employment are matters in which he was directly and substantially involved thus precluding his representation for one year. 
Matter is not defined in the Ethics Reform Act; however, the Commission in SEC AO98-008 opined that a “matter” is “a discrete, identifiable transaction or conduct involving a particular situation and specific parties.”  The matters for which Mr. Terreni seeks to represent Utilities, Inc. and its subsidiaries are new matters as they date after  his public employment. Although there may be similarities between matters before the PSC during Mr. Terreni’s public employment and these new matters, a new case before the PSC is a new matter.  It logically follows that a new matter is one in which Mr. Terreni could not be directly and substantially involved as a PSC employee.  
CONCLUSION: The former Chief Clerk and Administrator of the Public Service Commission may represent clients before the Public Service Commission on matters that were filed after he left his public employment in February, 2010 and that do not include matters in which he was directly and substantially involved as Chief Clerk and Administrator.  
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